
Adattatore inalatore flessibile

With normal daily use the Spacer will last about 12 months, 
after which it should be replaced.

Not suitable for dishwasher  use.

Clean the Spacer at least once a week as follows:

- Pull the Mouthpiece Section off and slide the Extension outwards 
 as far as it will go.

- Remove flexible inhaler adaptor.

En utilisation quotidienne normale, la chambre d' inhalation 
a une durée de vie d'environ 12 mois, après quoi elle devra 
être remplacé.

Ne convient pas au lave-vaisselle.

Nettoyez la chambre d'inhalation au moins une fois par semaine de 
la façon suivante :

- Ôtez l'embout buccal et dépliez 
  entièrement la partie arrière.

- Retirez l'adaptateur flexible de l'aérosol.

Bei normalem täglichem Gebrauch hat der Spacer eine 
Lebensdauer von ca. 12 Monaten. Danach sollte er ersetzt 
werden.

Nicht spülmaschinenfest.

Säubern Sie den Spacer mindestens ein Mal pro Woche wie folgt:

- Ziehen Sie das Mundstück heraus und 
 schieben Sie das Verlängerungsstück 
 so weit es geht heraus.

- Nehmen Sie den flexiblen 
 Inhalierer-Adapter heraus.

Con el uso diario normal, el Spacer tendrá una duración de
unos 12 meses, después de lo cual deberá cambiarse.

No es apto para lavavajillas.

Limpie el Spacer al menos una vez a la semana de la  manera 
siguiente:

- Extraiga la boquilla y deslice la 
 extensión totalmente hacia afuera.

- Saque el adaptador de inhalador flexible.

Con il normale utilizzo quotidiano, il distanziatore dura
circa 12 mesi, dopo i quali deve essere sostituito.

Non lavare in lavastoviglie.

Pulire il distanziatore almeno una volta a settimana, come segue:

- Rimuovere l'imboccatura e far scorrere
 al massimo l'estensione verso l'esterno.

- Rimuovere l'adattatore inalatore flessibile.

Com uso apropriado o espaçador poderá manter-se  e ser 
usado por até  12 meses, a partir de 1 ano o espaçador 
devera ser  ser substituido.

Não adequado para utilização na máquina de lavar louça.

Limpe o espaçador pelo menos uma vez por semana do 
seguinte modo:

- Retire a embocadura e puxe a 
 extensão para fora o mais 
 possivel.

- Retire a conexão flexivel.
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Intended Use

TWO METHODS of inhaling are shown - use 
whichever you feel is most effective.

- Breathe out slowly as far as is comfortable to empty the lungs.

- Insert the Spacer mouthpiece between the teeth and seal your lips 
 around it.
 
- Press the inhaler canister down once to release 1 dose into 
 the Spacer.

DEUX MÉTHODES d'inhalation sont  possibles, 
comme illustré ci-dessous. Utilisez celle qui vous 
paraît la plus efficace.

- Expirez lentement autant que vous le pouvez pour vider vos 
 poumons.
 
- Placez l'embout buccal entre les dents et fermez les lèvres.

- Appuyez vers le bas, sur l'aérosol doseur pour envoyer une dose 
 de médicament dans la chambre d'inhalation.

Unten werden ZWEI INHALIERUNGSMETHODEN 
beschrieben - befolgen Sie diejenige, die Ihnen am 
effektivsten erscheint.

- Atmen Sie langsam aus und leeren Sie die Lungen.

- Führen Sie das Mundstück des Spacers zwischen den Zähnen ein 
 und umschließen Sie es mit den Lippen.

- Drücken Sie auf den Kanister des Dosieraerosols und geben Sie 1 
 Dosis in den Spacer ab.

A continuación se muestran DOS MÉTODOS de 
inhalación - use el que considere más eficaz.

- Exhale lentamente tanto como le sea cómodo hasta vaciar 
 los pulmones.

- Inserte la boquilla del Spacer entre los dientes y cierre la boca.

- Presione hacia abajo el depósito del inhalador para liberar una 
 dosis en el Spacer.

DUE METODI di inalazione sono mostrati sotto - 
utilizzare quello considerato più efficace.

- Espirare lentamente, nel modo più confortevole possibile, per 
 svuotare i polmoni.

- Inserire l'imboccatura del distanziatore tra i denti e chiudere le 
 labbra intorno ad essa.

- Premere il contenitore dell'inalatore verso il basso per rilasciare 1 
 dose nel distanziatore.

Os dois metodos de inalação estão descritos abaixo - 
e poderão ser escolhidos de acordo com sua 
preferencia. 

- Expire devagar com a finalidade de esvaziar os pulmões.

- Posicione o espaçador entre os dentes e feche os labios ao 
 seu redor.

- Pressione o dispositivo (bombinha) para baixo para liberar a 
 dosagem dentro do espaçador.

Method 1.
Start taking a slow, deep breath in through the mouthpiece. Keep 
breathing in until the lungs are full of air. Remove the mouthpiece 
while still holding your breath in for several seconds or as long as is 
comfortable.

Method 2.
Breathe in and out through the mouthpiece at least 2 times. Remove 
the mouthpiece and breathe normally.

- If another dose is required, repeat the steps above.

Méthode 1
Inspirez lentement et profondément à travers l'embout buccal 
jusqu'à ce que les poumons soient complètement gonflés d'air. 
Retirez l'embout buccal tout en retenant votre respiration pendant 
quelques secondes ou aussi longtemps que vous le pouvez.

Méthode 2
Inspirez et expirez à travers l'embout buccal au moins 2 fois. Retirez 
l'embout buccal et respirez normalement.

- Renouvelez ces opérations pour chaque bouffée de 
 médicament.

Methode 1
Nehmen Sie einen langsamen, tiefen Atemzug durch das Mundstück. 
Atmen Sie weiter ein, bis die Lungen gefüllt sind. Nehmen Sie das 
Mundstück heraus und halten Sie für mehrere Sekunden die Luft 
weiter an oder so lange, wie Sie sich dabei wohl fühlen.

Methode 2
Atmen Sie durch das Mundstück mindestens zwei Mal ein und aus. 
Nehmen Sie das Mundstück heraus und atmen Sie wieder normal 
weiter.

- Sollte eine andere Dosis erforderlich sein, wiederholen Sie 
 oben beschriebene Schritte.

Método 1.
Inhale lenta y profundamente a través de la boquilla. Siga  respirando 
hasta tener los pulmones llenos de aire. Retire la boquilla mientras 
contiene la respiración durante unos segundos o tanto tiempo como 
le sea posible.

Método 2.
Inspire y espire a través de la boquilla al menos 2 veces. Retire la 
boquilla y respire con normalidad.

- Si se requiere otra dosis, repita los pasos anteriores.

Metodo 1.
Cominciare con un respiro lento e profondo attraverso l'imboccatura. 
Continuare a inspirare finché i polmoni sono pieni di aria. Rimuovere 
l'imboccatura trattenendo il respiro per alcuni secondi o finché è 
possibile senza disagio.

Metodo 2.
Inspirare ed espirare attraverso l'imboccatura almeno 2 volte. 
Rimuovere l'imboccatura e respirare normalmente. 

- Se è necessaria un'altra dose, ripetere i punti sopra.

Method 1.
Comece respirando devagar e profundamente através da 
embocadura do inalador.  Continue inspirando até os pulmões 
estarem cheios de ar.  Remova a embocadura segurando o folego 
por algums segundos.

Method 2.
Inspire e expire através da embocadura pelo menos duas vezes.  
Retire a embocadura e respire normalmente.

- Se outra dosagem for necessaria, repita o processo 
 descrito acima.

Method 1. Method 2.

C. How to use the Spacer + inhaler

Please read through this instruction leaflet carefully.

It tells you:

A. How the Spacer works.

B. How to prepare the Spacer and  inhaler.

C. How to use the Spacer and inhaler.

D. How to use the Spacer with a face mask.

E. How to look after the Spacer.

Veuillez lire attentivement cette notice.
Elle couvre les sujets suivants :
A. Fonctionnement de la chambre d'inhalation A2A.
B. Préparation de la chambre d'inhalation et de l'aérosol.
C. Conseils d'utilisation de la chambre d'inhalation et 
 de l'aérosol.
D. Conseils d'utilisation de la chambre d'inhalation avec 
 un masque.
E. Entretien de la chambre d'inhalation

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch.
Sie beschreibt:
A. Funktionsweise des A2A Spacers.
B. Vorbereitung des Spacers und Dosieraerosol.
C. Gebrauch des Spacers und Dosieraerosol.
D. Gebrauch des Spacers mit Maske.
E. Pflege des Spacers.

Lea detalladamente este manual de instrucciones.  
El manual le informa:
A.  Cómo funciona el A2A Spacer.
B. Cómo preparar el Spacer y el inhalador.
C. Cómo usar el Spacer y el inhalador.
D. Cómo utilizar el Spacer con una mascarilla.
E. Cómo cuidar el Spacer.

Leggere con attenzione il foglio con le istruzioni.
Descrive:
A. Come funziona il distanziatore A2A.
B. Come preparare distanziatore e inalatore.
C. Come utilizzare distanziatore e inalatore.
D. Come utilizzare il distanziatore con una mascherina.
E. Come maneggiare il distanziatore.

Por favor leia com atenção as instruções contidas 
nesta  bula.
Esta bula explica:
A. Como o espaçador funciona.
B. Como preparar o espaçador e o inalador.
C. Como usar o espaçador e o inalador.
D. Como usar o espaçador com uma mascara facial.
E. Como cuidar do espaçador.

Wash before initial use, following instructions 
in section E.

Always check that the Spacer mouthpiece is clean 
before use.

- Hold the Main Section of the Spacer and slide the Extension 
 outwards as far as it will go.

- Remove the cap from the inhaler

Laver avant la première utilisation. Suivre les 
consignes de la section E.

Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que l'embout buccal 
est bien propre.

- Tenez la section principale de la chambre d' inhalation et sortez 
 complètement la partie arrière en la faisant glisser.

- Retirez le bouchon de l'aérosol.
 

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch waschen, siehe Anleitung
in Abschnitt E.

Prüfen Sie immer, dass das Mundstück des Spacers 
vor Gebrauch sauber ist.

- Halten Sie den Spacer am Hauptteil fest und ziehen Sie das 
 Verlängerungsstück so weit wie möglich heraus.

- Entfernen Sie die Kappe vom Dosieraerosol.

Lavar antes del uso inicial, siguiendo las 
instrucciones en la sección E.

Compruebe siempre que la boquilla del Spacer está 
limpia antes de su utilización. 

- Sujete la sección principal del Spacer y deslice la extensión 
 totalmente hacia afuera.

- Quite la tapa del inhalador

Lavare prima del primo utilizzo, seguire le istruzioni
contenute nella sezione E.

Controllare sempre che l'imboccatura del 
distanziatore sia pulita prima dell'uso.

- Tenere la sezione principale del distanziatore e far scorrere al 
 massimo l'estensione verso l'esterno.

- Rimuovere la copertura dall'inalatore.

Lavar antes da utilização inicial, siga as instruções 
na secção E.

Sempre  verifique  de que a embocadura esteja limpa 
antes de usar.

- Segurando a parte central do espaçador puxe a extensão para 
 fora o mais que puder.

- Retire a tampa do inalador.

- Shake the inhaler well. (If necessary, prime the inhaler according to 
 the patient instruction leaflet.)

- Push the inhaler mouthpiece firmly into the Extension.

The Spacer and inhaler are now ready to use. If a facemask is being 
used, please follow part D: How to use the Spacer with a face mask.

- Agitez énergiquement l'aérosol. (Si nécessaire, amorcez l'aérosol 
 selon les instructions de la notice d'utilisation.)

- Enfoncez l'embout de l'aérosol à l'arrière de la partie dépliée.

Le chambre d'inhalation et l'aérosol sont prêts à l'emploi. Si un 
masque est utilisé, suivez les instructions de la Section D : Conseils 
d'utilisation du Spacer avec un masque.

 

- Schütteln Sie das Dosieraerosol gut. (Bei Bedarf gemäß Patienten
 broschüre vorpumpen).

- Das Dosieraerosol in das Verlängerungsstück einsetzen.

Spacer und Dosieraerosol können jetzt verwendet werden. Falls eine 
Maske verwendet wird, folgen Sie bitte Teil D: Verwendung des 
Spacers mit einer Maske.

- Agite bien el inhalador. (Si es necesario, prepare el inhalador de 
 acuerdo con el folleto de instrucciones para el paciente)

- Presione con fuerza la boquilla del inhalador en la extensión.

El espaciador y el inhalador están listos para usar. Si se utiliza una 
mascarilla, siga la Parte D: Cómo utilizar el Spacer con una 
mascarilla.

- Agitare bene l'inalatore. (Se necessario, innescare l'inalatore 
 secondo il foglio con le istruzioni per il paziente)

- Spingere l'imboccatura dell'inalatore in modo fermo nell'estensione.

Inalatore e distanziatore sono ora pronti all'uso. Se si utilizza una 
maschera viso, seguire la parte D: Come utilizzare il distanziatore con 
una maschera viso.

- Agite bem o inalador (se for necessario, prepare o inalador 
 seguindo as instruções contidas na bula do produto).

- Encaixe a embocadura do inalador firmemente à extensão.

O espaçador e o inalador estão agora prontos para uso.  Caso 
necessite  usar a mascara facial, por favor siga as instruções 
contidas na parte D: Como usar o espaçador com a mascara facial.

Prepare the Spacer and inhaler as shown in Part B.

- Push the facemask fully onto the Spacer mouthpiece.

- Place the facemask over the nose and mouth; ensure there are 
 no gaps.

- Press down on the inhaler canister to release 1 dose into 
 the Spacer.

Préparez la chambre d'inhalation et l'aérosol comme indiqué 
à la Section B.

- Enfoncez le masque sur l'embout buccal de la chambre 
 d'inhalation.

- Placez le masque sur le nez et la bouche. Vérifiez qu'il couvre le 
 visage de manière étanche.

- Appuyez sur l'aérosol doseur pour envoyer une dose de 
 médicament dans la chambre d'inhalation.

Bereiten Sie den Spacer und das Dosieraerosol wie in Teil B 
dargestellt vor.

- Drücken Sie die Maske vollständig auf das Mundstück des 
 Spacers.

- Legen Sie die Maske über Nase und Mund; stellen Sie sicher, dass 
 keine Luft hindurchkommt.

- Drücken Sie auf den Kanister des Dosieraerosols und geben Sie 1 
 Dosis in den Spacer ab.

Prepare el Spacer y el inhalador como se muestra en la 
Parte B.

- Introduzca completamente la mascarilla en la boquilla del Spacer

- Coloque la mascarilla sobre la nariz y la boca; asegúrese de 
 que hay no espacios

- Presione hacia abajo el depósito del inhalador para liberar una 
 dosis en el Spacer.

Preparare distanziatore e inalatore come mostrato nella 
Parte B.

- Spingere la  mascherina completamente sull'imboccatura del 
 distanziatore.

- Mettere la  mascherina la bocca e il naso; assicurare che non vi 
 siano spazi.

- Premere il contenitore dell'inalatore verso il basso per rilasciare 
 1 dose nel distanziatore.

Prepare o espaçador e o inalador como descrito na parte B.

- Posicione  a mascara facial no embocadura do espaçador.

- Posicione  a mascara facial cobrindo o nariz e a boca; verificando 
 que esteja completemente selado.

- Pressione o cartucho para baixo para lancar a dose dentro 
 do espaçador.

- Breathe in and out through the mouthpiece at least 4 times. (With 
 infants, movement of the blue flow valve can be counted).
 
- Take the facemask away from the face and breathe normally.

- If another dose is required repeat the steps above.

- Laissez le masque sur le nez et la bouche pendant au moins 4 
 respirations. (Pour les bébés, comptez le mouvement de la 
 valve bleue.)
 
- Retirez le masque et respirez normalement.

- Renouvelez ces opérations pour chaque prise d'une dose de 
 médicament.

-  Atmen Sie durch die Maske mindestens vier Mal ein und aus. (Bei 
 Kindern kann anhand der Bewegung des blauen Ventils die 
 Atemzuege gezählt werden).
 
- Nehmen Sie die Maske wieder ab und atmen Sie normal weiter.

- Sollte eine andere Dosis erforderlich sein, wiederholen Sie oben 
 beschriebene Schritte.

-  Inspire y espire a través de la boquilla al menos 4 veces. (Con 
 bebés, se puede contar el movimiento de la válvula de flujo azul).
 
- Saque la mascarilla de la cara y respire con normalidad.

- Si se requiere otra dosis, repita los pasos anteriores.

-  Inspirare ed espirare almeno 4 volte. (Con i neonati, può essere 
   considerato il movimento della valvola di flusso blu).
 
- Rimuovere la  mascherina e respirare normalmente.

- Se è necessaria un'altra dose, ripetere i punti sopra.

- Inspire e expire através da embocadura pelo menos quatro vezes.
 (Com crianças o movimento de fluxo da valvula azul pode ser 
 contado).
 
- Retire a mascara facial e respire normalmente.

- Se outra dosagem for necessaria, repita o processo descrito 
 acima.

- Wash the parts in warm soapy water. There is no need to rinse the 
 parts as the soapy residue helps to improve drug delivery. 

- Allow the parts to air dry naturally.

- When the parts are completely dry, push the Mouthpiece Section 
 onto the Spacer and close the Extension.  
 Replace flexible inhaler adaptor.

- Store the Spacer in a clean dry place.

- Lavez les différentes parties dans de l'eau tiède savonneuse. Il 
 n'est pas nécessaire de les rincer car les résidus de savon 
 améliorent le transport des particules du médicament.  

- Laissez sécher à l'air libre.

- Lorsque les différentes pièces sont complètement sèches, 
 remontez l'embout buccal sur la chambre d'inhalation et rentrez 
 la partie arrière.
 Repositionnez l'adaptateur flexible. 

- Rangez la chambre d' inhalation A2A dans un endroit propre 
 et sec.

- Säubern Sie die Teile in warmem Seifenwasser. Die Teile müssen 
 nicht gespült werden, da die Seifenrückstände die Wirkstoffabgabe 
 fördern.

- Lassen Sie die Teile an der Luft trocknen.

- Wenn die Teile vollständig trocken sind, setzen Sie das Mundstück 
 wieder in den Spacer und schließen Sie das Verlängerungsstück.
 Setzen Sie den flexiblen Inhalierer-Adapter wieder ein.

- Lagern Sie den A2A Spacer an einem sauberen, trockenen Ort.

- Lave las piezas en agua tibia y jabón. No hay necesidad de 
 enjuagarlas ya que el residuo de jabón ayuda a mejorar la 
 administración de fármacos.

- Deje que las partes se sequen al aire libre.

- Cuando las piezas estén completamente secas, empuje la boquilla 
 en el Spacer y cierre la extensión.
 Cambie el adaptador del inhalador flexible.

- Guarde el A2A Spacer en un lugar limpio y seco.

- Lavare le parti in acqua calda saponata. Non c'è bisogno di 
 sciacquare le parti poiché il residuo di sapone aiuta a migliorare 
 il rilascio del farmaco.

- Lasciare asciugare le parti naturalmente all’aria.

- Quando le parti sono completamente asciutte, mettere 
 l'imboccatura sul distanziatore e chiudere l'estensione.
 Rimontare l'adattatore inalatore flessibile.

- Conservare il distanziatore A2A in un luogo pulito e asciutto.

- Lave todas as partes em agua morna e com detergente.  Não há 
 necessidade de enxaguar pois a agua com detergente facilita a 
 administração do medicamento.

- Deixe secar ao  ar naturalmente.

- Quando todas as partes estiverem completamente secas, encaixe 
 o embocadura no espaçador e feche a extensão.
 Coloque conexao flexivel de volta. 

- Guarde o espaçador em um lugar limpo e seco.
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flexible inhaler adaptor

The Mouthpiece 
Section with valve

The Main Section

The Extension - Must be pulled out to full 
    extent when in use

The Spacer has 3 main parts:

Produit mono patient
Mode d'emploi

Embout buccal avec valve

Section principale

Section dépliable - Doit être entièrement tirée avant 
                utilisation

Fabricant

Avertissement : Consultez la documentation 
fournie

Ce produit est conforme aux conditions 
essentielles de la directive relative aux 
dispositifs médicaux (93/42/EEC).  

For use with most regular pMDIs 
Your A2A Spacer™ is designed to make it easier to take 
your medication from your pressurised metered dose 
inhaler (pMDI). The dose from your pMDI is sprayed into 
the Spacer from where it can be inhaled directly into your 
lungs. This improves co-ordination and medication 
deposition.

Detachable facemasks (small and medium size) are 
available for young patients or those who are unable to 
inhale directly from the Mouthpiece Section.

The A2A Spacer is BPA free. It is made from a strong 
plastic with anti-microbial and low static properties. 

Utilisable  avec la majorité des aérosols doseurs 
du marché 
Votre chambre d'inhalation A2A Spacer™ est conçue pour faciliter 
la prise d'un médicament libéré par votre aérosol doseur. La dose 
est pulvérisée dans la chambre d'inhalation d'où elle est 
progressivement inspirée. La chambre d'inhalation  optimise la prise 
des aérosols doseurs et améliore le dépôt pulmonaire.

Des masques amovibles (tailles Small et Medium) sont disponibles 
pour les enfants ou pour les patients qui ont des difficultés à inspirer 
directement à partir de l'embout buccal.

La chambre d'inhalation A2A Spacer ne contient pas de Bisphénol 
A (BPA). Elle est fabriquée en plastique solide aux propriétés 
anti-microbiennes qui supprime le phénomène électrostatique. 

Für die Verwendung mit den meisten 
Dosieraerosolen. 
Ihr A2A Spacer™ erleichtert die Einnahme von Medikamenten mit 
Ihrem Dosieraerosol. Die Dosis Ihres Dosieraerosols wird in den 
Spacer abgegeben und kann direkt aus dem Spacer heraus in die 
Lungen inhaliert werden. Dies verbessert Koordination und 
Arzneimittelanwendung.

Abnehmbare Masken (in kleiner und mittlerer Größe) sind für junge 
Patienten oder diejenigen erhältlich, die nicht direkt mit Mundstück 
inhalieren können.

Der A2A Spacer ist frei von Bisphenol A. Er besteht aus Kunststoff 
mit antimikrobiellen und geringen statischen Eigenschaften.

Para utilización con la mayoría de IPDMs. 
Su A2A Spacer™ está diseñado para que le sea más fácil tomar la 
medicina de su inhalador presurizado de dosis medida (IPDM). La 
dosis de su IPDM se pulveriza en el Spacer de donde puede 
inhalarse directamente en los pulmones. Esto mejora la coordinación 
y deposición de medicamentos.

Hay disponibles mascarillas desmontables (pequeñas y medianas) 
para pacientes jóvenes o aquellos que no son capaces de inhalar 
directamente de la boquilla.

El A2A Spacer no contiene BPA. Está hecho de plástico duro con 
propiedades antimicrobianas y antiestáticas.  

Da utilizzare con la maggior parte degli inalatori 
spray predosati (pMDI). 
Il dispositivo A2A Spacer™ è concepito per rendere più facile 
l'assunzione del farmaco utilizzando l'inalatore spray predosato 
(pMDI). La dose del pMDI è spruzzata nel distanziatore da cui può 
essere inalata direttamente nei polmoni. Così si migliora 
coordinamento e deposito del farmaco.

Maschere viso staccabili (di dimensione piccola e media) sono 
disponibili per i pazienti giovani o per coloro che non riescono a 
inalare direttamente dalla imboccatura.

Il distanziatore A2A non contiene BPA. E' realizzato in plastica forte 
con proprietà anti-microbiche e anti-statiche. 

Para ser acoplado à maioria dos inaladores 
pressurizados.
O uso de seu A2A espaçador e para facilitar a administração do seu 
medicamento.  A dosagem sera lancada para dentro do espaçador 
pronta para ser inalada diretamente para os pulmões. Isto ajuda a 
tecnica e a deposição do medicamento.

Mascaras faciais destacaveis (tamanho medio e pequeno) estão 
disponiveis para pacientes jovens e para as pessoas que tem 
dificuldade de inalar diretamente da embocadura.

O espaçador A2A não contem BPA.  É feito com material plastico 
resistente, possui propriedade anti-microbiana e baixa propriedade 
estatica.

A. How the Spacer works B. How to prepare the Spacer and inhaler D. How to use the Spacer with a face mask E. How to look after the Spacer

The Spacer has a universal flexible adaptor that will fit most 
metered dose inhalers to improve ease of use. The dose 
from the inhaler is sprayed into the Spacer, from where it 
can be inhaled directly into the lungs.

Le chambre d'inhalation est composé de 3 parties principales :

Le chambre d'inhalation A2A est équipée d'un adaptateur flexible 
universel  à la majorité des aérosols doseurs pour une plus grande 
facilité d'emploi. Une fois libérée par l'aérosol, la dose est pulvérisée 
dans la chambre d'inhalation d'où elle est progressivement inspirée.

Der Spacer besteht aus 3 Teilen:

Der Spacer besitzt einen universellen flexiblen Adapter, der auf die 
meisten Dosieraerosole passt und für erhöhte Bedienungsfreundli-
chkeit sorgt. Die Dosis des Dosieraerosol wird in den Spacer 
abgegeben und kann dann direkt aus dem Spacer heraus 
inhaliert werden.

El Spacer consta de tres partes principales:

El Spacer tiene un adaptador flexible universal que se ajusta a la 
mayoría de los inhaladores dosificadores para mejorar la facilidad de 
uso. La dosis del inhalador se pulveriza en el Spacer, desde donde 
puede inhalarse directamente en los pulmones.

Il distanziatore è formato da 3 parti principali:

Il distanziatore è dotato di un adattatore universale flessibile che si 
adatta alla maggior parte degli inalatori predosati per migliorare la 
facilità d'uso. La dose è spruzzata nel distanziatore da cui può essere 
inalata direttamente nei polmoni.

O A2A espaçador é constituido de 3 partes:

O espaçador tem um adaptador flexivel universal que se encaixa à 
maioria dos inaladores.  A dosagem sera liberada no interior do 
espaçador, pronta para ser inalada diretamente para dentro dos 
pulmões.

Manufacturer

Attention consult accompanying documents

This product complies with the essential 
requirements of the medical devices 
directive (93/42/EEC).  

Symbol Explanations

Gebrauch durch einen einzelnen Patienten

Bedienungsanleitung
Das Mundstück mit Ventil

Das Hauptteil

Das Verlängerungsstück - Muss bei Gebrauch vollständig 
           herausgezogen werden

Hersteller

Vorsicht, Begleitdokumente einsehen

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die grundlegenden 
Anforderungen der Richtlinie für medizinische 
Geräte (93/42/EWG).  

Para uso en un solo paciente.
Manual de instrucciones  

Monouso.
Istruzioni per l'uso

La boquilla con válvula

La sección principal 

La extensión - sáquela por completo cuando la utilice

Imboccatura con valvola

Sezione principale

Estensione - Deve essere estratta per tutta la sua 
        lunghezza durante l'uso

Fabricante

Atención consulte los documentos adjuntos

Este producto cumple con los requisitos 
esenciales de la Directiva sobre productos 
sanitarios (93/42/CEE).

Costruttore

Attenzione, consultare i documenti allegati

Questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti 
essenziali della direttiva sui dispositivi 
medici (93/42/EEC).  

Fabricante

Leia com atenção os documentos anexados

Este produto esta de acordo com os 
requerimentos de dispositivos medicos 
(93/42/EEC).

B. Como preparar o espaçador e inalador para uso. C. Como usar o espaçador e o inalador.

Uso individual.
Instruções de uso 

A embocadura com a valvula

A parte central

A extensão - Esta deve ser extendida ao maximo 
        para o uso.

Spacer
Single patient use.

Instructions for Use

Adaptateur flexible pour aérosol

Flexibler Inhalierer-Adapter

Adaptador de inhalador flexible

fr C. Conseils d'utilisation de la chambre d'inhalation et de l'aérosolB. Préparation de la chambre d'inhalation et de l'aérosol D. Conseils d'utilisation de la chambre d'inhalation avec un masque E. Entretien de la chambre d' inhalation Symboles utilisésA. FonctionnementIndicationsChambre d'Inhalation A2A
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Conexão flexivel para encaixe do inalador



Vóór het eerste gebruik wassen, volg de instructies 
in sectie E. 
Controleer altijd of het mondstuk van het vulstuk schoon is 
voor gebruik.

- Houd de hoofdsectie van het vulstuk vast en schuif de extensie 
 zo ver mogelijk naar buiten.

- Haal het deksel van de inhalator

Обязательно убедитесь в чистоте мундштука спейсера 
перед его использованием.

- Удерживайте основную часть спейсера и вытяните 
 расширение до предела.

- Снимите колпачок с ингалятора.

Vask før første brug, følg anvisningerne i afsnit E.

Før brug bør du altid tjekke, at spacerens mundstykke er rent.

- Hold i spacerens hoveddel, og træk forlængerdelen så langt ud 
 som muligt.

- Fjern hætten fra inhalatoren.

Pese ennen käyttöönottoa noudattaen osassa E 
annettuja ohjeita.
Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä, että Spacerin suukappale 
on puhdas.

- Pidä kiinni Spacerin päärungosta ja liu'uta jatketta ulospäin niin 
 pitkälle kuin se menee.

- Irrota inhalaattorin korkki.

Vaskes før første gangs bruk, følg instruksjonene 
i avsnitt E.

Sjekk alltid at munnstykket til inhalasjonskammeret er rent før 
det brukes.

- Hold hoveddelen av inhalasjonskammeret og skyv 
 forlengelsesdelen utover så langt det går.

- Fjern beskyttelseshetten fra inhalatoren

Tvätta före första användning, följ anvisningarna i 
avsnitt E.
Kontrollera alltid att munstycket på Spacern är rent före 
användning.

- Håll Spacerns huvuddel och skjut förlängningen utåt så långt 
 det går.

- Ta bort locket från inhalatorn

arb

TWEE METHODEN voor inhaleren worden hieronder getoond - 
gebruik de methode waarvan u denkt dat 
hij het meest effectief is.

- Adem langzaam zo ver mogelijk uit als prettig is om de longen leeg 
 te maken.

- Plaats het mondstuk van het vulstuk tussen de tanden en plaats 
 uw lippen erom heen.

- Druk de houder van de inhalator naar beneden om 1 dosis in het 
 vulstuk te spuiten.

ДВА СПОСОБА вдыхания показано ниже — используйте 
тот из них, который считаете для себя более 
эффективным.

- Медленно выдохните до предела, чтобы освободить легкие 
 от воздуха.

- Вставьте мундштук спейсера между зубами и зажмите его 
 губами.

- Нажмите на баллон ингалятора, чтобы выпустить 1 дозу 
 препарата в спейсер.

TO METODER til inhalation er vist herunder - brug den 
metode, som du finder mest effektiv.

- Ånd langsomt ud for at tømme lungerne, så meget, som det er 
 behageligt.

- Indsæt spacerens mundstykke mellem dine tænder, og luk dine 
 læber rundt om den.

- Tryk ned på inhalatorens beholder for at sprøjte 1 dosis ind i 
 spaceren.

Alla esitellään KAKSI MENETELMÄÄ - käytä sitä, joka on 
itsellesi tehokkaampi.

- Hengitä ulos hitaasti niin pitkään kuin mahdollista keuhkojen 
 tyhjentämiseksi.

- Aseta Spacer-suukappale hampaiden väliin ja sulje huulet sen 
 ympärille.

- Paina inhalaattorin säiliötä alas vapauttaaksesi yhden annoksen 
 Spaceriin.

Nedenfor er det vist TO METODER for inhalering - bruk den 
du synes er mest effektiv.

- Pust langsomt helt ut, eller så langt som du synes er behagelig for 
 å tømme lungene.

- Plasser inhalasjonskammermunnstykket mellom tennene og lukk 
 leppene rundt det.
 
- Trykk på toppen av inhalatorbeholderen for å frigjøre én dose inn 
 i inhalasjonskammeret.

TVÅ METODERför inandning visas nedan - använd den som 
du tycker är mest effektiv.

- Andas ut långsamt så länge som det är bekvämt att tömma 
 lungorna.

- Sätt in Spacerns munstycke mellan tänderna och täta dina läppar 
 runt den.
 
- Tryck inhalatorns behållare nedåt för att frigöra 1 dos i Spacern.

Methode 1.
Haal langzaam en diep adem via het mondstuk. Blijf ademen tot de 
longen vol lucht zitten. Haal het mondstuk nu weg en houd uw adem 
een paar seconden, of zolang als comfortabel is, in.

Methode 2.
Adem tenminste 2 keer in en uit door het mondstuk. Haal het 
mondstuk weg en adem normaal.

- Als u een andere dosis nodig hebt, herhaal dan 
 bovenstaande stappen.

Способ 1.
Сделайте медленный глубокий вдох через мундштук. 
Продолжайте вдыхать, пока легкие не наполнятся воздухом. 
Выньте мундштук изо рта, удерживая дыхание еще несколько 
секунд или сколько можете.

Способ 2.
Сделайте не менее 2-х вдохов и выдохов через мундштук. 
Выньте мундштук изо рта и продолжайте дышать нормально.
 
- Если требуется еще одна доза, повторите описанные 
 выше шаги.

Metode 1
Start med at ånde langsomt og dybt ind gennem mundstykket. Bliv 
ved med at ånde ind, indtil lungerne er helt fyldt med luft. Fjern 
mundstykket, mens du holder vejret i et par sekunder, eller så længe 
som det er behageligt.

Metode 2
Ånd ind og ud gennem mundstykket mindst 2 gange. Fjern 
mundstykket, og træk vejret normalt. 

- Skal du tage endnu en dosis, skal du gentage trinnene 
 ovenfor.

Menetelmä 1.
Aloita hitaalla, syvällä hengityksellä suukappaleen kautta. Jatka 
sisäänhengitystä, kunnes keuhkot ovat täynnä ilmaa. Irrota 
suukappale ja pidätä edelleen hengitystä usean sekunnin ajan tai niin 
pitkään kuin tuntuu miellyttävältä.

Menetelmä 2.
Hengitä sisään ja ulos suukappaleen kautta vähintään kaksi kertaa. 
Irrota suukappale ja hengitä normaalisti. 

- Jos toinen annos on tarpeen, toista edellä kuvatut vaiheet.

Metode 1:
Start med å puste langsomt og rolig inn gjennom munnstykket. 
Fortsett til lungene er fulle av luft. Fjern munnstykket mens du holder 
pusten. Hold pusten i flere sekunder, eller så lenge det er behagelig.

Metode 2:
Pust inn og ut gjennom munnstykket minst 2 ganger. Fjern 
munnstykket og pust normalt. 

- Dersom det er nødvendig med én dose til, gjenta trinnene 
 ovenfor.

Metod 1.
Börja med ett långsamt, djupt andetag genom munstycket. Fortsätt 
andas in tills lungorna är fulla med luft. Ta bort munstycket medan du 
fortfarande håller andan i några sekunder eller så länge som är 
bekvämt.

Metod 2.
Andas in och ut genom munstycket minst 2 gånger. Ta bort 
munstycket och andas normalt. 

- Om en annan dos behövs, upprepa stegen ovan.

Lees deze instructiefolder zorgvuldig door.
Hij bevat informatie over:
A. Hoe het A2A vulstuk werkt.
B. Hoe u het vulstuk en de inhalator voorbereidt.
C. Hoe u  het vulstuk en de inhalator gebruikt.
D. Hoe u het vulstuk gebruikt met een gezichtsmasker.
E. Hoe u het vulstuk moet onderhouden.

Внимательно прочтите данный листок-вкладыш 
с инструкцией.
Рассмотрены такие вопросы:
A. Принцип работы спейсера A2A Spacer.
B. Подготовка спейсера и ингалятора.
C. Использование спейсера и ингалятора.
D. Использование спейсера с дыхательной маской.
E.  Уход за спейсером.

Læs venligst denne brugsvejledning grundigt igennem.
Her vil du få at vide:
A. Hvordan din A2A Spacer virker.
B. Hvordan du klargør din spacer og  inhalator.
C. Hvordan du bruger din spacer og inhalator.
D. Hvordan du bruger din spacer sammen med 
     en maske.
E. Hvordan du vedligeholder din spacer.

Lue tämä ohje huolellisesti.
Siinä kerrotaan:
A. Miten A2A Spacer toimii.
B. Miten Spacer ja inhalaattori valmistellaan.
C. Miten Spaceria ja inhalaattoria käytetään.
D. Miten Spaceria käytetään kasvomaskin kanssa.
E. Miten Spacer puhdistetaan.

Les nøye gjennom denne instruksjonsbrosjyren.
Den gir informasjon om:
A. Hvordan A2A-inhalasjonskammeret virker.
B. Hvordan klargjøre inhalasjonskammer og inhalator 
     for bruk.
C. Hvordan bruke inhalasjonskammer + inhalator.
D. Hvordan bruke inhalasjonskammeret med maske.
E. Hvordan vedlikeholde inhalasjonskammeret.

Läs igenom denna bruksanvisning noggrant.
Den förklarar:
A. Hur A2A Spacern fungerar.
B. Hur man bör förbereda A2A Spacer och inhalatorn.
C. Hur man bör använda A2A Spacer och inhalator.
D. Hur man bör använda A2A Spacer med en 
     ansiktsmask.
E. Hur man bör ta hand om A2A Spacer.

- Goed schudden met de inhalator. (Spuit, indien nodig, de inhalator 
 in conform de patiëntinstructiefolder).

- Druk het mondstuk van de inhalator stevig op de extensie.

Het vulstuk en de inhalator zijn nu klaar voor gebruik. Als u een 
gezichtsmasker gebruikt, volg dan instructie D: Hoe u het vulstuk 
gebruikt met een gezichtsmasker.

- Хорошо встряхните ингалятор. (При необходимости 
 подготовьте ингалятор в соответствии с листком-вкладышем 
 для пациента.)

- Сильно вдавите мундштук ингалятора в расширение спейсера.

Теперь спейсер и ингалятор готовы к использованию. Если 
используется дыхательная маска, см. раздел D: Использование 
спейсера с дыхательной маской.

- Ryst inhalatoren grundigt. (Klargør inhalatoren efter 
 patientvejledningen, om nødvendigt)

- Tryk inhalatoren fast ind i forlængerdelen.

Din spacer og inhalator er nu klare til brug. Hvis en ansigtsmaske 
benyttes, skal du venligst følge vejledningen i afsnit D: Hvordan du 
bruger din spacer sammen med en maske.

- Ravista inhalaattoria hyvin. (Tarvittaessa valmistele inhalaattori 
 potilaan käyttöohjeen mukaisesti)

- Työnnä inhalaattorin suukappale tiukasti jatkeeseen.

Spacer ja inhalaattori ovat nyt käyttövalmiita. Jos kasvomaskia 
käytetään, katso kohta D: Miten Spaceria käytetään kasvomaskin 
kanssa.

- Ryst inhalatoren godt. (Hvis det er nødvendig, prime inhalatoren 
 slik det er vist i pasientbrosjyren).

- Skyv inhalatormunnstykket godt inn i forlengelsesdelen.

Inhalasjonskammeret og inhalatoren er nå klare til bruk. Ved bruk 
av maske, følg instruksjonen for Del D: "Hvordan bruke 
inhalasjonskammeret med maske".

- Skaka inhalatorn väl. (Om nödvändigt, evakuera inhalatorn enligt 
 patient-bruksanvisningen)

- Tryck inhalatorns munstycke ordentligt in i förlängningen.

Spacern och inhalatorn är nu redo för användning. Om en 
ansiktsmask används, följ sektion D: Hur man bör använda Spacern 
med en ansiktsmask.

Bereid het vulstuk en de inhalator voor als te zien in Deel B.

- Druk het gezichtsmasker volledig over het mondstuk van het 
 vulstuk.

- Plaats het gezichtsmasker over de neus en mond; zorg dat er 
 geen gaten zijn

- Druk de houder van de inhalator naar beneden om 1 dosis in het 
 vulstuk te spuiten.

Подготовьте спейсер и ингалятор, как описано в 
разделе B.

- Полностью вставьте дыхательную маску на мундштук 
 спейсера.

- Поместите дыхательную маску над носом и ртом; убедитесь в 
 том, что она прилегает плотно.

- Нажмите на баллон ингалятора, чтобы выпустить 1 дозу 
 препарата в спейсер.

Klargør din spacer og inhalator som vist i afsnit B.

- Træk masken helt hen over spacerens mundstykke.

- Placér masken over næse og mund; sørg for, at den slutter 
 helt tæt.

- Tryk ned på inhalatorens beholder for at sprøjte 1 dosis ind i 
 spaceren.

Valmistele Spacer ja inhalaattori, kuten B-kohdassa.

- Työnnä kasvomaski täysin kiinni Spacerin suukappaleeseen

- Aseta kasvomaski nenän ja suun päälle, varmista, että ei jää 
 aukkoja

- Paina inhalaattorin säiliö alas vapauttaaksesi yhden annoksen 
 Spaceriin.

Klargjør inhalasjonskammeret og inhalatoren som vist i Del B.

- Skyv masken helt over inhalasjonskammermunnstykket

- Plasser masken over nese og munn; pass på at det ikke er 
 mellomrom.

- Trykk på toppen av inhalatorbeholderen for å frigjøre 1 dose inn 
 i inhalasjonskammeret.

Förbered Spacern och inhalatorn enligt anvisningarna 
i sektion B.

- Tryck fast ansiktsmasken helt på Spacerns munstycke

- Placera ansiktsmasken över näsan och munnen; se till att det inte 
 finns några mellanrum

- Tryck inhalatorns behållare nedåt för att frigöra 1 dos i Spacern.

- Adem tenminste 4 keer in en uit door het mondstuk. (Bij kinderen 
 kan de beweging van de blauwe stroomklep geteld worden).
 
- Haal het gezichtsmasker van het gezicht en adem normaal.

- Als u een andere dosis nodig hebt, herhaal dan bovenstaande 
 stappen.

- Сделайте не менее 4-х вдохов и выдохов через мундштук. 
 (При использовании детьми можно считать движения синего 
 клапана подачи.)
 
- Снимите дыхательную маску с лица и дышите нормально.

- Если требуется еще одна доза, повторите описанные 
 выше шаги.

- Ånd ind og ud gennem mundstykket mindst 4 gange. (For 
 spædbørn kan man tælle bevægelsen af den blå flow-ventil).
 
- Fjern masken fra ansigtet, og træk vejret normalt.

- Skal du tage endnu en dosis, skal du gentage trinnene ovenfor.

- Hengitä sisään ja ulos suukappaleen kautta vähintään neljä kertaa.
 (Pikkulasten kanssa voidaan laskea sinisen virtausventtiilin 
 liikkuminen).
 
- Ota kasvomaski pois kasvoilta ja hengitä normaalisti.

- Jos toinen annos on tarpeen, toista edellä kuvatut vaiheet.

- Pust inn og ut gjennom munnstykket minst 4 ganger. (For barn kan 
 bevegelsen av den blå flytventilen telles).
 
- Fjern masken fra ansiktet og pust normalt.

- Dersom det er nødvendig med én dose til, gjenta trinnene ovenfor.

- Andas in och ut genom munstycket minst 4 gånger. 
 (Med spädbarn kan den blå ventilens rörelser räknas).
 
- Ta bort ansiktsmasken från ansiktet och andas normalt.

- Om en annan dos behövs, upprepa stegen ovan.

Bij normaal dagelijks gebruik gaat het vulstuk ongeveer 12 
maanden mee, daarna moet het vervangen worden.

Niet geschikt voor gebruik in vaatwasmachines.

Maak het vulstuk ten minste eens per 
week als volgt schoon:

- Haal het mondstuk van het vulstuk en 
schuif de extensie zo ver mogelijk naar buiten.

- Verwijder de flexibele inhalatoradapter.

При нормальном ежедневном использовании спейсер 
прослужит примерно 12 месяцев, после чего его следует 
заменить.

Чистите спейсер по меньшей 
мере раз в неделю следующим 
образом.

- Снимите мундштук и вытяните 
 расширение до предела.

- Снимите гибкий переходник для 
 ингалятора.

Ved normal daglig brug vil din spacer holde i mindst 12 
måneder, hvorefter den bør skiftes ud.

Ikke egnet til brug i opvaskemaskiner.

Rengør din spacer mindst en gang om 
ugen på følgende måde:

- Træk mundstykket af, og træk 
 forlængerdelen så langt ud som muligt

- Fjern den fleksible inhalatoradapter

Normaalissa päivittäisessä käytössä Spacer kestää noin 12 
kuukautta, jonka jälkeen se pitäisi vaihtaa.

Ei sovellu astianpesukoneeseen.

Puhdista Spacer vähintään kerran 
viikossa seuraavasti:

- Vedä suukappale irti ja liu'uta jatke 
 ulospäin niin pitkälle kuin se menee.

- Poista joustava inhalaattorin sovitin.

Ved regelmessig daglig bruk vil inhalasjonskammeret holde 
i ca. 12 måneder, deretter bør det byttes ut.

Egner seg ikke for oppvaskmaskin.

Rengjør inhalasjonskammeret minst én 
gang per uke på følgende måte:

- Ta av munnstykkedelen og skyv 
 forlengelsesdelen så langt utover 
 som den går.

- Fjern den fleksible inhalatoradapteren.

Med normal daglig användning kommer Spacern att hålla 
cirka 12 månader, efter det bör den bytas ut.

Lämpar sig inte för användning i diskmaskin.

Rengör Spacern minst en gång i veckan 
på följande sätt:

- Dra av munstycket och skjut 
 förlängningen utåt så långt det går.

- Ta bort den flexibla inhalator adaptern.

- Was de onderdelen in warm water met zeep. U hoeft de 
 onderdelen niet af te spoelen, de zeepresten helpen bij het 
 toedienen van de medicijnen.

- Laat de onderdelen aan de lucht drogen.

- Als de onderdelen helemaal droog zijn, drukt u het mondstuk op 
 het vulstuk en sluit u de extensie.
 Plaats de flexibele inhalatoradapter.

- Berg het A2A vulstuk op een schone, droge plek op.

- Промойте все части теплой мыльной водой. Не нужно 
 споласкивать их, поскольку остатки мыла способствуют 
 подаче препарата.

- Дайте всем частям высохнуть на воздухе.

- Когда все части высохнут, вставьте мундштук обратно на 
 спейсер и закройте расширение. Установите гибкий 
 переходник для ингалятора на место.

- Храните спейсер A2A Spacer в чистом сухом месте.

- Vask delene i varmt sæbevand. Det er ikke nødvendigt at skylle 
 delene bagefter, da aflejringer af sæbevand forbedrer fremføring 
 af medicinen.

- Lad delene lufttørre.

- Når delene er helt tørre, skal du skubbe mundstykket tilbage på 
 spaceren og skubbe forlængerdelen ind. Udskift den fleksible 
 inhalatoradapter.

- Opbevar A2A Spacer på et tørt og rent opbevaringssted.

- Pese osat lämpimällä saippuavedellä. Osia ei tarvitse huuhdella, 
 koska saippualiuoksen jäämät parantavat lääkkeen liikkumista.

- Anna osien kuivua itsestään.

- Kun osat ovat kuivuneet, työnnä suukappale Spacerin päälle ja 
 sulje jatke. Vaihda joustava inhalaattorin sovitin.

- Säilytä A2A Spacer puhtaassa ja kuivassa paikassa.

- Vask delene i varmt såpevann. Det er ikke nødvendig å skylle 
 delene da såperestene hjelper til med å forbedre transporten av 
 medikamentet.

- La alle delene lufttørke.

- Når delene er helt tørre, skyves munnstykkedelen inn i 
 inhalasjonskammeret og forlengelsesdelen lukkes.
 Sett på plass den fleksible inhalatoradapteren.

- Oppbevar A2A-inhalasjonskammeret på et rent og tørt sted.

- Tvätta delarna i tvålvatten. Det är inte nödvändigt att skölja delarna 
 eftersom tvålresterna hjälper till att förbättra leveransen av 
 läkemedel. 

- Låt delarna lufttorka naturligt.

- När delarna är helt torra, tryck på munstycket på Spacern och 
 stäng till förlängningen.
 Sätt tillbaka den flexibla inhalator adaptern.

- Förvara A2A Spacern på en ren och torr plats.

Bedoeld gebruik

Voor gebruik met de meeste reguliere pMDIs. 
Uw A2A Spacer™ is ontwikkeld om eenvoudiger medicijnen in te 
nemen vanuit uw doseerinhalator onder druk (pMDI). De dosering voor 
uw pMDI wordt in het vulstuk gespoten, en van daaruit kunt u het 
direct inhaleren in uw longen. Dit verbetert de coördinatie en 
verspreiding van de medicatie.
Afneembare gezichtsmaskers (in maat small en medium) zijn 
verkrijgbaar voor jongere patiënten of mensen die niet direct kunnen 
inhaleren vanuit het mondstuk.
Het A2A vulstuk is BPA-vrij. Het is gemaakt van sterk plastic met 
antimicrobiële en lage statische eigenschappen.

Предназначение

Для применения с большинством стандартных 
ДАИ. 
Спейсер A2A Spacer™ предназначен для облегчения приема 
лекарств через дозированный аэрозольный ингалятор (ДАИ). 
Доза препарата из ДАИ впрыскивается в спейсер, и оттуда 
вдыхается непосредственно в легкие. Это улучшает 
координирование и целевое потребление препарата. 
Для детей и пациентов, которые не могут вдохнуть препарат 
непосредственно из мундштука, доступны съемные дыхательные 
маски (малого и среднего размера).
Спейсер A2A Spacer не содержит бисфенол-А (BPA). Он 
изготовлен из прочного пластика с противомикробными 
свойствами и низкой электростатичностью.

Til brug sammen med de mest almindelige trykdosisin-
halatorer (pMDi -pressurized meter-dosed inhalator).
Din A2A Spacer™ er designet til at gøre det nemmere for dig at tage 
din medicin fra din trykdosisinhalator. Dosis fra din trykdosisinhalator 
bliver sprøjtet ind i din spacer, hvorfra du kan indhalere dosis direkte i 
lungerne. Dette forbedrer koordination og medicinoptagelsen. 
Aftagelige masker (i størrelserne lille og medium) fås til yngre patienter, 
eller til patienter, som ikke er i stand til at indhalere direkte gennem 
mundstykket.
A2A Spacer er BPA-fri. Den er fremstillet af kraftig plastik med 
antimikrobielle og lave statiske egenskaber.

Käyttö tavanomaisten pMDI-inhalaattoreiden kanssa. 
A2A Spacer™ on suunniteltu helpottamaan lääkkeen ottoa 
paineistetusta annosinhalaattorista (pMDI). Lääkeannos sumutetaan 
pMDI:stä Spaceriin, josta se hengitellään suoraan keuhkoihin. Tämä 
parantaa koordinointia ja lääkkeen kiinnittymistä. 
Irrotettavia kasvomaskeja (koot pieni ja keskikokoinen) on saatavissa 
nuorille potilaille tai henkilöille, jotka eivät kykene hengittämään suoraan 
suukappaleesta.
A2A Spacer on BPA-vapaa. Se on valmistettu vahvasta muovista, joka 
on antimikrobinen ja jonka staattisuus on alhainen.

Kan brukes sammen med de fleste vanlige 
trykkregulerte doseinhalatorer (pMDI). 
A2A Spacer™ er utformet for å gjøre det enklere å ta medisin fra en 
trykkregulert doseinhalator (pMDI). Dosen fra doseinhalatoren sprayes 
inn i inhalasjonskammeret og derfra kan den inhaleres direkte inn i 
lungene. Dette forbedrer koordinering og overlevering av medisinen. 
Det finnes avtakbare masker (small og medium størrelse) for yngre 
pasienter eller de som ikke kan inhalere direkte fra munnstykket.
A2A-inhalasjonskammeret inneholder ikke bisfenol A (BPA). Det er 
laget av en sterk, antibakteriell plast med lave statiske egenskaper.

För användning med de flesta vanliga trycksatta 
inhalatorerna med uppmätta doser (pMDI). 
Din A2A Spacer™ är utformad för att göra det enklare att ta din 
medicin från en tryckbehållare med utmätta doser (pMDI). Dosen från 
din inhalator sprutas in i Spacern där den kan inandas direkt in i dina 
lungor. Detta förbättrar samordningen och medicinens nedfall. 
Löstagbar ansiktsmasker (små och medelstora) är tillgängliga för unga 
patienter eller för de som inte kan inhalera direkt från munstycket.
A2A Spacer är bisfenol A-fri. Den är gjord av stark plast med 
antimikrobiella och lågt statiska egenskaper.

Het vulstuk bestaat uit 3 hoofdonderdelen:

Het vulstuk heeft een universele flexibele adapter die past op de 
meeste doseerinhalators voor meer gebruiksgemak. De dosering 
voor uw inhalator wordt in het vulstuk gespoten, en van daaruit kunt 
u het direct inhaleren in uw longen.

Спейсер состоит из 3-х основных частей:

  
Спейсер оснащен универсальным гибким переходником, 
который подойдет для большинства дозированных аэрозольных 
ингаляторов и позволит упростить их использование. Доза 
препарата из ингалятора впрыскивается в спейсер, и оттуда 
вдыхается непосредственно в легкие.

Spaceren har en universel fleksibel adapter, som passer til de fleste 
inhalatorer og gør dem nemmere at bruge. Dosis fra din inhalator 
bliver sprøjtet ind i din spacer, hvorfra du kan indhalere dosis direkte 
i lungerne.

Spacerissa on joustava sovitin, joka sopii useimpiin mitatun annoksen 
inhalaattoreihin käyttöä helpottamaan. Lääkeannos sumutetaan 
inhalaattorista Spaceriin, josta se hengitellään suoraan keuhkoihin.

For å forenkle bruken har inhalasjonskammeret en fleksibel 
universaladapter som passer for de fleste doseinhalatorer. Dosen fra 
inhalatoren sprayes inn i inhalasjonskammeret og derfra kan den 
inhaleres direkte inn i lungene.

Spacern har en universell flexibel adapter som passar till de flesta 
dosdoseringsinhalatorna för att förbättra användarvänligheten. 
Dosen från inhalatorn sprutas in i Spacern, där den kan inandas 
direkt in i lungorna.

Fabrikant

Attentie. Extra documenten

Dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten 
aan medische apparaten Richtlijn (93/42/EEC). 

Uitleg symbolen
Gebruiken voor één patiënt.
Gebruiksinstructies:

Для одного пациента.
Инструкции по применению 

Het mondstuk met  afsluiter

Het hoofdonderdeel

De extensie - Moet volledig uitgetrokken worden 
         tijdens gebruik

Мундштук с клапаном

Основная часть

Расширение — при использовании необходимо 
             полностью вытянуть

A. Принцип работы спейсера

A. Hoe het A2A vulstuk werkt B. Hoe u het vulstuk en de inhalator voorbereidt.

B. Подготовка спейсера и ингалятора.

C. Hoe u  het vulstuk en de inhalator gebruikt.

C. Использование спейсера и ингалятора. D. Использование спейсера с дыхательной маской.

E. Hoe u het vulstuk moet onderhouden.

E. Уход за спейсером.

Производитель

Внимание! См. прилагающиеся документы.

Данное изделие соответствует основным 
требованиям директивы по медицинскому 
оборудованию (93/42/EEC).  

Условные обозначения

Producent

Vigtigt: Læs medfølgende dokumenter

Dette produkt lever op til de væsentlige krav i 
direktiv om medicinsk udstyr (93/42/EØF).

Mundstykke med ventil

Hoveddel

Forlængerdel - skal trækkes ud til fuld længde under brug

Spaceren består af 3 store dele:

Valmistaja

Huomio, katso mukana toimitettuja asiakirjoja.

Tämä tuote täyttää lääkinnällisten laitteiden 
direktiivin (93/42/ETY) olennaiset vaatimukset.  

Til brug for enkeltpatient.
Brugsvejledning

Vain yhden potilaan käyttöön.
Käyttöohjeet

Produsent

NB! Konsulter vedlagte dokumenter for 
veiledning om bruk

Dette produktet oppfyller de viktigste kravene 
til direktiv (93/42/EEC) for medisinsk utstyr.  

Tillverkare

Varning läs medföljande dokument

Denna produkt överensstämmer med de 
väsentliga kraven i direktivet för medicintekniska 
produkter (93/42/EEG).  

Skal kun brukes av én pasient.
Bruksanvisning

Endast för användning på en patient
Instruktioner för användning

Suukappale, jossa on venttiili

Päärunko

Jatke - On vedettävä ulos täyteen pituuteen käytettäessä

Munnstykkedel med ventil

Hoveddel

Forlengelsesdel - Må trekkes ut til full lengde under bruk

Munstycke med ventil

Huvuddel

Förlängning - måste dras ut helt vid användning

Spacerissa on kolme pääosaa:

Inhalasjonskammeret har 3 hoveddeler:

Spacern har 3 huvuddelar:

Flexibele inhalatoradapter

Гибкий переходник для ингалятора

Joustava inhalaattorin sovitin

Fleksibel inhalatoradapter

Fleksibel inhalatoradapter

Flexibel inhalator adapter.

nl A2A Vulstuk

ru Спейсер A2A Spacer

Beregnet anvendelse E. Hvordan du vedligeholder din spacer. SymbolforklaringA. Hvordan din spacer virker B. Hvordan du klargør din spacer og inhalator. C. Hvordan du bruger din spacer + inhalator. D. Hvordan du bruger din spacer sammen med en maske.da A2A Spacer

A. Miten Spacer toimiiKäyttötarkoitus B. Miten Spacer ja inhalaattori valmistellaan. C. Miten Spaceria käytetään inhalaattorin kanssa. D. Miten Spaceria käytetään kasvomaskin kanssa. E. Miten Spaceri puhdistetaan. Merkkien selityksetfin A2A Spacer

Forklaring av symbolerA. Hvordan inhalasjonskammeret virker B. Hvordan klargjøre inhalasjonskammer og inhalator for bruk. C. Hvordan bruke inhalasjonskammer + inhalator. D. Hvordan bruke inhalasjonskammeret med maske. E. Hvordan vedlikeholde inhalasjonskammeret.no A2A Spacer (inhalasjonskammer)

D. Hoe u het vulstuk gebruikt met een gezichtsmasker.

Avsedd användning SymbolförklaringarA. Hur Spacern fungerar B. Hur man bör förbereda Spacern och inhalatorn. C. Hur man bör använda Spacern + inhalatorn. D. Hur man bör använda Spacern med en ansiktsmask. E. Hur man bör ta hand om Spacern.sv A2A Spacer
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